AMENDMENT NO. 6
To
Agreement for Professional Services
By and between
County of Monterey and Medical Doctor Associates.

This Amendment No. 6 is made and entered into, by and between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”,
and Medical Doctor Associates, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional

Services Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of
December 1, 2009 to June 30, 2012 (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on or about March 1, 2010, the County and Contractor entered into an
executed Amendment No. 1 to increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by
$165,000 for FY 2009-10 and $75,000 for FY 2010-11; and

WHEREAS, on or about October 26, 2010, the County and Contractor entered into an

executed Amendment No. 2 to increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by
$220,000 for FY 2010-11; and

WHEREAS, on or about May 12, 2011, the County and Contractor entered into an

executed Amendment No. 3 to increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by
$30,000 for FY 2010-11; and

WHEREAS, on or about November 21, 2011, the County and Contractor entered into an

executed Amendment No. 4 to increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by
$19,000 for FY 2011-12; and

WHEREAS, on or about January 10, 2012, the County and Contractor entered into an
executed Amendment No. 5 to increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by
$150,000 for FY 2011-12; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement as specified below.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Agreement,
as previously amended, as follows:

1. Section 2, Payments by County, as previously amended, is amended to increase the total
amount payable by County to Contractor by $945,000 for a combined amount not to
exceed $2,134,000 for the term of the Agreement.

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 1



2. Section 3, Term of Agreement, is amended to extend the term of the Agreement to June
30, 2015 for a new term of December 1, 2009 to June 30, 2015.

3. AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO EXHIBIT A is replaced with EXHIBIT A-6. All references
in the Agreement to AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to
EXHIBIT A-6

4. EXHIBIT C is replaced with EXHIBIT C-6. All references in the Agreement to
EXHIBIT C shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT C-6.

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms and conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 6 and shall continue in
full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

6. A Copy of this Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to the Agreement.

7. The effective date of this Amendment No. 6 is July 1, 2012.

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:
Ray Bullick, Director of Health
Department of Health

Date:

Approved as to Legal Form:

By: /é/{“‘/w %2‘5/%/

Stacy’f. Saetta, Dé;)uty County Counsel

Date: 57/ é/ /&

Approved as td FiscallPtqvisions:

By:
Gary Gibone{, Auﬂitor-Controller

Date: S./ \’) «\l

By:
Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

6 as of the date set forth below their respective signatures.

CONTRACTOR

Name: BERN & 00 (e

Title: V 0 p

Date: s“! [ s! (2

,,,v"'f’) D

By: _(_ezontd

;/‘v /’/’\
/ , S, e
Name: “JAULS f (ol 74

/7
ford i -
Title: CHES /Y X/ 7

Date: 5/// g /}/

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 3



IL

111

EXHIBIT A-6
SCOPE OF SERVICES
&
PART 2 - PAYMENT PROVISIONS

IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name:

Medical Doctor Associates

Address: 145 Technology Parkway NW

Norcross, GA 30092
800-780-3500

SCOPE OF SERVICES

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shall refer a locum tenens psychiatrist who shall provide community
mental health services in accordance with the requirements of the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act
(California Welfare and Institutions Code § 5600, et seq.), Part 2.5 of Division 5 of the California
Welfare & Institutions Code, and Titles 9 and 22 of the California Code of Regulations.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to refer locum tenens
to COUNTY in the following specialties:

Physician

Psychiatry

Family Practice

Internal Medicine
Obstetrics and Gynecology
Pediatrics

Pediatric Cardiology

SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

1.

CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider (hereinafter referred
to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall fully inform COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and provide a
copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY for review, at all times. For the
specialties of Psychiatry, Family Practice, Internal Medicine, Obstetrics and Gynecology,
Pediatrics and Pediatric Cardiology, CONTRACTOR shall only provide Curriculum Vitaes
for Physicians who are Board Certified. CONTRACTOR may forward Curriculum Vitaes
for Board Eligible Physicians upon request by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation of State
Medical Boards for each Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified of any
discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s), at all times, at
presentation and/or during the course of COUNTY work.

CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY current copies of provider specific credentialing
information as follows:

a) Professional Liability Insurance
b) California Medical License

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 4



¢) National Provider Identifier (NPI)

d) Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)

e) Board Certification Certificate

f) CPR Certification

g) ACLS, PALS and/or NRP Certification

h) ECFMG (if applicable)

i) Driver’s License

j) Social Security Card

k) Other credentialing documents as requested by COUNTY

5. CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated results to
COUNTY, within one (1) year of exam, at all times.

6. CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two (2) facility
verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider at the time physician is
referred to COUNTY, at all times.

7. CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks and State of

California medical license verification and provide the results of all checks and verifications
to COUNTY.

8. CONTRACTOR shall process a full American Medical Association (AMA) Credentials
Verification Report for each Provider presented to verify physician Curriculum Vitae (CV),
upon COUNTY request.

9. CONTRACTOR shall refer only Providers eligible to be a “Participating Physician” in
Medicare, Medi-Cal and other Healthcare Programs in order to permit the COUNTY to bill
for Contracted Services.

10. CONTRACTOR shall notify the COUNTY within twenty four (24) hours upon the
occurrence of any event or circumstance, which may affect the completion of the Provider’s
assignment. Events or circumstances include, but are not limited to:

a. Provider becomes the subject of, or materially involved in, any investigation,
proceeding, or disciplinary action by Medicare, Medi-Cal and/or other Healthcare
Programs, any state’s medical board, any agency responsible for professional
licensing, standards or behavior, or any hospital or clinic medical staff;

b. Provider’s license to practice medicine in the State of California, Drug Enforcement
Agency registration, malpractice coverage and/or medical staff or healthcare facility
privileges, is suspended, restricted, terminated, revoked, denied or relinquished for
any reason, whether voluntarily or involuntarily, temporarily or permanently
regardless of the availability of civil or administrative hearing rights or judicial
review with respect thereto;

c. Provider becomes the subject of any action or proceeding arising out of such
Provider’s professional services;

d. Provider is charged with a felony, a misdemeanor involving fraud, dishonesty,
controlled substances, or moral turpitude, or any crime related to such Physician’s
practice of medicine;

e. Provider is excluded from, or restricted in any manner, from participation in
Medicare, Medi-Cal and/or any other Healthcare Programs; or

£ Any other event that occurs that materially interrupts or affects all or a portion of
Provider’s obligations under this Agreement.

Amendment No. 6 to

PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 5



11.

12.

13.

If Provider fails to start assignment at COUNTY as agreed to, or if the assignment is
terminated early by CONTRACTOR or COUNTY, CONTRACTOR will make best efforts
as expeditiously as possible to recruit for a replacement candidate, subsequent to the
approval of the COUNTY, at no additional charge.

CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR referred Providers shall comply with the applicable
provisions of the Administrative Simplification section of the Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability Act of 1996, as codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1320 through d-8 ("HIPAA"),
and the requirements of any regulations promulgated thereunder, including, without
limitation, the federal privacy regulations as contained in 45 C.F.R. Part 164, and the federal
security standards as contained in 45 C.F.R. Part 142. (collectively, the "Regulations").
CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR referred Providers shall not use or further disclose
any protected health information, as defined in 45 C.F.R. § 164.504, or individually
identifiable health information., as defined in 42 U.S.C. § 1320d (collectively, the "Protected
Health Information"), of COUNTY patients, other than as permitted by this Agreement,
COUNTY policies and procedures, and the requirements of HIPAA or the Regulations.

CONTRACTOR shall ensure that each assigned Provider under this Agreement shall
execute the PHYSICIAN CERTIFICATION in Section VI and shall provide an executed
copy to COUNTY prior to the start date of the assignment.

Iv. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

1.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR an accurate practice description, upon
CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the work site,
hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon CONTRACTOR request.

COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of Providers.

COUNTY shall specify to CONTRACTOR specialty need and whether it is for inpatient

care; outpatient care; and whether assignment includes supervision and oversight of Resident
Physicians (Family Practice).

COUNTY shall, to the extent permitted by law, be solely responsible for billing payor and
patients for services performed by Providers under this Agreement and collecting such fees
and charges.

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 6



V. SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR REFERRED PROVIDER (LOCUM TENENS)

1. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall perform his or her professional medical duties in
accordance with: (a) applicable Federal, State and County laws, rules and regulations, and
policies; (b) all rules and regulations generally applicable to physicians practicing medicine in
California; (c) applicable requirements of third party payor programs; (d) County and Health
Department policies and procedures; and (e) applicable Federally Qualified Health Center
(FQHC) policies, rules and regulations.

7 CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall agree to be “Participating Physician” in Medicare ,
Medi-Cal Program and other Healthcare Programs, in order to permit the COUNTY to bill for
Contracted Services.

3. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall assure that the medications, procedures and laboratory
testing ordered for each patient, is not only medically necessary for diagnosis and/or treatment,
but also compliant to the specifications of the program.

4. CONTRACTOR referred Provider agrees to complete any billing and credentialing paperwork
prior to, during the duration of, and after rendering service at the COUNTY.

5. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall prepare patient medical records in accordance with
COUNTY requirements for documentation, timeliness and completeness. Medical records shall
be completed within forty-eight (48) hours of a patient visit.

6. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall exhibit professional behavior and maintain respect for
the dignity and sensitivities of patients and families, as well as colleagues, COUNTY employees
and all other healthcare professionals and shall communicate information timely and as needed,
collaborate effectively, and work as a team.

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 7



VL PHYSICIAN CERTIFICATION

Provider acknowledges that he or she has read and understands the terms of the original
Agreement and subsequent Amendments, agrees to be bound by the terms of the Agreement
applicable to Provider, and certifies that Provider is in compliance with, and will continue to
be in compliance with throughout the term of the Agreement, all representations, warranties,
duties and obligations of Provider as set forth in the Agreement.

By:

Print Name:

Date:

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 8



Exhibit A-6 — Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiate Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed by both
parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in accordance with Exhibit
A-6 Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit claims in
such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its
claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY no later than the 30th day
of the month following the month of service. Upon termination of this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment no later than thirty (30) days after the
completion of services. Invoices shall be billed directly to the ordering Bureau of the Health
Department (i.e. Behavior Health or Clinic Services).

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this Agreement
as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment for that month of
service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR's claim either in the requested amount or in
such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall then
submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The Auditor shall pay the claim in the
amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY shall
immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall specify the
reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR
must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days after the
CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter promptly meet to
review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be taken
on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 9



IL MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the term of
this Agreement a maximum amount of $2,134,000 for services authorized pursuant to this Exhibit.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY | HEALTH BUREAU AMOUNT
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 Behavioral Health $90,000
Clinic Services $225,000
July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 Behavioral Health $120,000
Clinic Services $395,000
July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 Behavioral Health $90,000
Clinic Services $269,000
July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 Behavioral Health $90,000
Clinic Services $225,000
July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 Behavioral Health $90,000
Clinic Services $225,000
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 Behavioral Health $90,000
Clinic Services $225,000
TOTAL MAXIMUM LIABILITY $2,134,000

Amendment No. 6 to
PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00 10



*ALNNOD 0} 720, (JUSWIAIE] IUSUBULIDJ) JIDWUSISSesy

$301A195 ap1A01d 0) 595890 YHAIAOUd #°Ye JO ALNNOD O pajuasald st YAATAOdd Yons Joye syuot (g1) usaySe ulyum A LNNOD Jo sleljiyje
ue 10 A LNNOD Jo 93ko[dwd auetnad € sowodaq YIAIAOYU Uons Jt ALNNOD UnMm pajeljye uoneziuedio Aue 10 X INNOD 0 pajuosaxd
WAAIAOYd Jo wswudissear ayy Joj v HqIuxy Jo suois1ao0id juowAed uo pajeslpul st 89, JswuSisseay & YOLOVALNOD Aed 03 sao1de A LINNOD

"SolIEIoUN)] J9AEI) SUIEUIPIO0D pue “1auueul “Rep 1od ] $-SIOIAING SANRISIUIWPY

Ao e ur A INIQD ©1 poulnjal aIe suoj pa191dwos 21nsus o) dn-Moj|0 SNONUNUOD pure satyred pIfy) 0) SWI0} uoNESlLIdA S ATNNOD Suipremioj
‘a1nsuooi] Suikynea ‘Suiouaiapes Aotjod souensul oonoeidiewll [EOIPAW JO SOUBUSIUTBUI (SIOTAIOS JUIMO][0] 31} ‘0} pajILUI] JOU S JNq ‘SOpn[oul pue
AN[Iqe[IRA® [[ED 10 J0B1U00 julied JouIo YBno1y) SAJIAISS SI9ANISP YL AO¥Ud o Aep Jepusjes yoed 10j ajqeotjdde si 39§ 901AIAS SANESIUIWIPE AULL

‘neaing :ajey AepijoH

)eoH [RIOIABLSE SU} O) SAISRIOXD S 318y Keprjoy] oy ], ‘sAepijoy asauj} jo £ue uo 1oy { J9A0 pautioriad s1noy (e 10J 44318 A[noY winmwiald oy
18 podreyd o M ALN[IOD 'SDIALS [euoissajoid Jo sinoy ¢ 0} dn sapnpoul Yorym ‘el Aeptjod a1 snjd YAAIAQYA 10j 1Y 11ED KeplioH
oy oy Ked qiim X INNOD ‘sepijot] 95y} Jo auo uo Ajtoe) s, ALNNOD 0 yodor 03 pazinbaz st 10 J0BIUOD usned Aue sey YAJIAOUL JI "Keprjoy
youo 10} YHAIAOMU 10§ a1y 12D AePIIoH [Iny oy Aed [[IM ALNNOD ‘iea-uoeq o) ponnbos st YAAIAOUA JI “SKep asoy) uo papiaoid Kjentoe
QIE S301AIS 10U IO 1IayM ‘APuntuwiod wswudisse sy up surewd! YIATAOUI It ALNNOD 2w £q paziudooai si jeyy Aeprioy Aue 1o ‘Aeq seunsty)
‘Ke(q Swadsyuey ], ‘Aeq oqe] ‘Aed souspuadapuy ‘Ae( JeLtowsy ‘Ae( S JBIL MON 10 pageyd oq [[im 91y A|Ieq 9Y) JO JIEY-3U0 JO 3Bl i

"poLIad JNOU={7 U983 p JO §S90XA UL PIIoM SInoy :|JeD-IoH T
11& 10} Pagreyo S1 4,018l ALINOY WnIdIJ "I9BIU0D jusped Jo sinoy p sspnjoul ey ‘poutad anoy-pz 10d pagreun ‘syuswudisse AJuo-[|ed 1o pas(y
"J[€0-U0 J0€}u0o Judiied JO SINOY [[E JOJ PISIEYD ST 4x31E] Apnoy wniweld ea-uo YAAIAOYEd drey 0 pouad Inoy-pz AQ pasieyDd [1BD-UQ PUSyadM
J[Eo=UO 191ju00 Judljed jo sInoy |je 10j PITIBUD ST 42081 ALINOY Wil “|eo-uo YHAIAOUL aARY O} AP31u padreyd) TED-UQ MFIuNaom
(wdg Joye padieydp DA % dd) 399M noy-gp & 1oye 9181 SWIIJAO ALINOH TexdEY A[INOH wniwsig
{dg-eg Aep 1y g-0 J0j pasieyd DAd pue (d) Atp J10M INOY-§ Ue Se pauLdp pue Krep pagieyD T 918y dAISn[U] [V
‘SNOI1INId3a

“s95UBdXa [0 JO ‘BUIBPO) ‘[9AD} JO) jUBWIBSIQNWMIB) a|DIOdes BABD8I |[DYS YOLOVAINOD Ad PauUBISSD YIAIAO ¥ 10U JOLDVIINOD JOUiISN,

a8e IXaN 99§
288 1XON 29§
00°000°0£$ V/N V/N VIN VIN VIN 00°0s¢s$ 00'0ST$ 00°066'18$
00'000°5T$ VIN VIN VIN V/N VIN 00681% 00°0L1S 00°89€°1$
0000$°TT$ V/IN VIN VIN VIN VIN 00'CLIS 00'091% 00087°1$
00'000°CZ$ 00728 00'769% VIN VIN VIN 00v61% 00°€LIS 00¢8E° 18
V/N VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN V/IN VIN VIN
00'000°77$ 00°CC$ 00'7S9$ 00°5L8¢ (VN VIN 00°¢81$ 00'€91% 00+0E1$
00°000°CTS 00°089% 00585 Jo0'1¥$$  00°S8IS 001618 00°0LIS 0009£°1$




00°000°0¢$

VIN

V/N

VIN

V/IN

00°SLTS

00'ZEY'TS

00°000'%T$

00°LEV' LS

00°000°0€$

V/N

V/N

VIN

00'SLTS

0091¢C$

00°000°+T$

000078

00°18¢L°1$

00'000°0£$

00°SLTS

00'502°C$

00°000°T$

_{00°00T8




EXHIBIT C-6
REASSIGNMENT/PERMANENT PLACEMENT

CONTRACTOR NAME: Medical Doctor Associates

COUNTY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR a Reassignment/Permanent Placement Fee as indicated
on Payment Provisions of Exhibit A —Part 2 for the reassignment/permanent placement of
Provider presented to COUNTY or any organization affiliated with COUNTY if such Provider
becomes a permanent employee of COUNTY or an affiliate of COUNTY within eighteen (18)

months after such Provider is presented to COUNTY or after Provider ceases to provide services
to COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR, on behalf of the Provider, shall provide COUNTY with the following:

1. Notification of Providers that meet the professional qualifications of the COUNTY and
who have expressed a desire for continued information regarding the position(s) available
through COUNTY.

2. Up-to-date Curriculum Vitae.

3. State of California Medical License.

4. DEA Certificate.

5. Residency Training Completion.

6. Recent Continuing Medical Education.

7. Three (3) written references and two (2) facility verifications (current, within a two-year
time frame).

8. Notification of any Disciplinary Action report(s) from the Federation of State Medical
Boards along with notification of any discrepancies or disciplinary actions against
presented Provider.

9. American Medical Association (AMA) Credentials Verification Report, upon COUNTY
request.

10. Verification and results of all reference checks, and any other credentialing
documentation as deemed necessary by COUNTY, upon COUNTY request.

11. ECFMG (if applicable)
12. Board Certification Certificate (if applicable)
13. Other credentialing documents, as requested by COUNTY.
11
Amendment No. 6 to

PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00



CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to:

¢ Not make job offers to Provider on behalf of the COUNTY. COUNTY will
directly communicate any job offer to Provider.

e Provide assistance in contract negotiations with the Provider, only upon request by
COUNTY.

o Consult with COUNTY and the Provider regarding reassignment/permanent placement of
the Provider, , only upon request by COUNTY.

COUNTY hereby agrees to:

1. Designate a representative to coordinate placement activity with CONTRACTOR.

2. Keep the CONTRACTOR informed on a weekly basis the status of negotiations
with Provider.

3. Be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired Provider.

12
Amendment No. 6 to

PSA with MDA for Locum Tenens Services
NTE: $2,134,000.00



A ® DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE,, ...,

11/17/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER [ ockton Companies, LLC-1 Kansas City ﬁ?\{f,éf‘“
444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900 P!HO: NE FAX
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 E-MAIL Bl IWC' el
(816) 960-9000 ADDRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : . LOYDS OF LONDON (BEAZLEY 100%)
INSURED MDA HOLDINGS, INC. insurer B: SETF INSURED
1343941 135 TECHNOLOGY PARK wsurer c: TRAVELERS INSURANCE CO.
SUITE #100 INSURER D :
NORCROSS GA 30092 NSURER E.
INSURER F
COVERAGES CROCO05 06 CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 11404035 REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDLISUBR iICY
INSR TYPE OF INSURANGE INSRl WvD POLICY NUMBER (DO YY) | DOV LIMITS
A |GENERAL LIABILITY N | N{cuom31 8/30/2011 | 8/30/2012 EACHOCCURRENCE 31,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
X | COMMERCIAL GENER BILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ Included
X | CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR | MED EXP (Any one persony | 8 Included
|| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3.000.000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | 3 3.000.000
POLICY {_| PBO: ‘—_! LOC $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY N | N | SELF INSURED 83072011 | 8/30/2012 | GammeD oG L 170 00
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Perperson) | $ XXX X XXX
ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident | $ XXX XXX X
X | HIRED AUTOS AR WNED oY DAMAGE $ XXXXXXX
8 XXXXXXX
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE 5 XXX XXXX
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ XXXXXXX
DED RETENTION § $ XXXXXXX
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU- oTH-
A E N I R T g P T e T e s
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE -UB- - L
C | OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A (AZ,MA, OR, WI) EL EACH ACTDENT S 1.000,000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| 3 1.000.000
If yes, describe under 2 2
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLicy LMIT | $ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

NON-OWNED AUTO COVERAGE IS PROVIDED BY CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE, INC. THROUGH A $1M SELF-INSURED. COUNTY OF MONTEREY,
ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, AND EMPLOYEES ARE ADDITIONAL INSUREDS WITH RESPECT TO LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE

CONTRACTOR'S WORK, INCLUDING ONGOING AND COMPLETED OPERATIONS, AND SHALL FURTHER PROVIDE THAT SUCH INSURANCE IS
PRIMARY INSURANCE TO ANY INSURANCE OR SELF-INSURANCE MAINTAINED BY THE COUNTY.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION __ See Attachment

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

11404035 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
ATTN: CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
168 W. ALISAL STREET

3RD FLOOR
SALINAS CA 93901
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD = ©1988-2010 CORPORATION. All rights reserved




ENDORSEMENT ATTACHING TO AND FORMING PART OF POLICY NO. 1B0/CII0T3E

JNSURED: CROSS COUNTRY HEALTHCARE INC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12.01 aa. 30tk Avgust 2011 {.acal Stardard Time, at the 2ddress of the Insured

Coanty of Monterey ity officers, agaots and employees, Contracts/Purctasing rivisiorn, 168 West Alisal Strass3™ Floor,
Lalinan, CA 9390, USA

(Temponary Medical Parsonnel Service Agreement No, BUSIECHIT)

Coverage is provided for General Lisbility ondy and for services provided by or on behalf of the NAMED INSURED

This additional Insurance shall be pricary snd non-contributosy over any and af ather insuranee, including self-iasured
retentions, available io County.

All oftver terms, dedinitions, copditions aud exclagions of tirds policy remsin vochanged

180105731 Fagel "‘&3

Miscellaneous Attachment: M469765
Cenrtificate ID: 11404035

royiart



